This is a repository copy of Lagrangian Simulation Volume-Based Contour Tree
Simplification.
White Rose Research Online URL for this paper:
Version: Accepted Version
Proceedings Paper:
Dilys, D. orcid.org/0000-0001-8917-4602, Carr, H.A. and Boeing, S.J. (Accepted: 2025)
Lagrangian Simulation Volume-Based Contour Tree Simplification. In: 2025 IEEE

Cloud Droplet Spectra .2. Field Experiments at Great-Dun-Fell. Quar-
terly Journal of the Royal Meteorological Society, 106(450):821±840,
1980. doi: 10.1002/qj.49710645012 2
[4] A. M. Blyth. Entrainment in Cumulus Clouds. Journal of Applied
Meteorology and Climatology, 32(4):626±641, 1993. doi: 10.1175/
1520-0450(1993)032<0626:EICC>2.0.CO;2 2
[5] S. J. BÈoing, D. G. Dritschel, D. J. Parker, and A. M. Blyth. Compar-
ison of the Moist Parcel-in-Cell (MPIC) model with large-eddy sim-
ulation for an idealized cloud. Quarterly Journal of the Royal Mete-
orological Society, 145(722):1865±1881, 2019. doi: 10.1002/qj.3532
2
[6] H. A. Carr. Topological Manipulation of Isosurfaces. PhD thesis,
University of British Columbia, 2004. doi: 10.14288/1.0051287 1, 8
[7] H. A. Carr, O. RÈubel, and G. H. Weber. Distributed Hierarchical Con-
tour Trees. In IEEE Symposium on Large Data Analysis and Visu-
alization (LDAV), pp. 1±10, 2022. doi: 10.1109/LDAV57265.2022.
9966394 3
[8] H. A. Carr, O. RÈubel, and G. H. Weber. Distributed Hierarchical Con-
tour Trees. In 2022 IEEE 12th Symposium on Large Data Analy-
sis and Visualization (LDAV), pp. 1±10. IEEE, 2022. doi: 10.1109/
LDAV57265.2022.9966394 5
[9] H. A. Carr and J. Snoeyink. Representing Interpolant Topology
for Contour Tree Computation. In H.-C. Hege, K. Polthier, and
G. Scheuermann, eds., Topology-Based Methods in Visualization II,
Mathematics and Visualization, pp. 59±74. Springer, 2009. doi: 10.
1007/978-3-540-88606-8 5 3
[10] H. A. Carr, J. Snoeyink, and M. van de Panne. Simplifying Flexible
Isosurfaces Using Local Geometric Measures. In IEEE Visualization
2004, pp. 497±504, 2004. doi: 10.1109/VISUAL.2004.96 1
[11] H. A. Carr, J. Snoeyink, and M. van de Panne. Flexible Isosur-
faces: Simplifying and Displaying Scalar Topology Using the Contour
Tree. Computational Geometry: Theory and Applications (CGTA),
43(1):42±58, 2010. doi: 10.1016/j.comgeo.2006.05.009 2, 3, 5, 8
[12] H. A. Carr, G. H. Weber, C. Sewell, and J. Ahrens. Parallel Peak Prun-
ing for Scalable SMP Contour Tree Computation. In IEEE Symposium
on Large Data Analysis and Visualization (LDAV), pp. 75±84, 2016.
doi: 10.1109/LDAV.2016.7874312 3
[13] C. Correa and P. Lindstrom. Towards robust topology of sparsely sam-
pled data. IEEE Transactions on Visualization and Computer Graph-
ics, 17(12):1852±1861, 2011. doi: 10.1109/TVCG.2011.245 3
[14] J. O. Dabiri and M. Gharib. Fluid entrainment by isolated vortex
rings. Journal of fluid mechanics, 511:311±331, 2004. doi: 10.1017/
S0022112004009784 2
[15] J. W. Deardorff. A three-dimensional numerical investigation of
the idealized planetary boundary layer. Geophysical and Astro-
physical Fluid Dynamics, 1(3-4):377±410, 1970. doi: 10.1080/
03091927009365780 2
[16] R. A. Drebin, L. Carpenter, and P. Hanrahan. Volume rendering. In
Proceedings of the 15th Annual Conference on Computer Graphics
and Interactive Techniques, SIGGRAPH ’88, pp. 65±74. Association
for Computing Machinery, New York, NY, USA, 1988. doi: 10.1145/
54852.378484 2
[17] B. Duffy, H. A. Carr, and T. MÈoller. Integrating Isosurface Statistics
and Histograms. IEEE Transactions on Visualization and Computer
Graphics (TVCG), 19(2):263±277, 2012. doi: 10.1109/TVCG.2012.
118 4
[18] H. Federer. Geometric Measure Theory. Springer-Verlag, 1965. doi:
10.1007/978-3-642-62010-2 3, 4
[19] M. Frey, D. Dritschel, and S. BÈoing. EPIC: the Elliptical Parcel-In-
Cell method. Journal of Computational Physics: X, 14:100109, 2022.
doi: 10.1016/j.jcpx.2022.100109 2, 6, 8
[20] M. Frey, D. Dritschel, and S. BÈoing. The 3D Elliptical Parcel-In-Cell
(EPIC) method. Journal of Computational Physics: X, 17:100136,
2023. doi: 10.1016/j.jcpx.2023.100136 2, 6
[21] C. Gueunet, P. Fortin, and J. Jomier. Contour forests: Fast multi-
threaded augmented contour trees. In 6th IEEE Symposium on Large
Data Analysis and Visualization (LDAV), pp. 85±92, Oct 2016. doi: 10
.1109/LDAV.2016.7874333 3
[22] P. Hristov, G. H. Weber, H. A. Carr, O. RÈubel, and J. Ahrens. Data
Parallel Hypersweeps for in Situ Topological Analysis. In IEEE Sym-
posium on Large Data Analysis and Visualization (LDAV), pp. 12±21,
2020. doi: 10.1109/LDAV51489.2020.00008 3, 4, 5
[23] M. Levoy. Display of surfaces from volume data. IEEE Computer
Graphics and Applications, 8(3):29±37, 1988. doi: 10.1109/38.511 2
[24] W. E. Lorensen and H. E. Cline. Marching cubes: A high resolu-
tion 3D surface construction algorithm. ACM SIGGRAPH Computer
Graphics, 21(4):163±169, 1987. doi: 10.1145/37402.37422 2
[25] J. P. Mellado. Cloud-Top Entrainment in Stratocumulus Clouds. An-
nual Review of Fluid Mechanics, 49:145±169, 2017. doi: 10.1146/
annurev-fluid-010816-060231 2
[26] G. L. Miller and J. H. Reif. Parallel Tree Contraction and Its Ap-
plication. In IEEE Symposium on Foundations of Computer Science
(FOCS), vol. 26, pp. 478±489, 1985. doi: 10.1109/SFCS.1985.43 3
[27] K. Moreland, C. Sewell, W. Usher, L.-T. Lo, J. Meredith, D. Pugmire,
J. Kress, H. Schroots, K. L. Ma, H. Childs, M. Larsen, C. M. Chen,
R. Maynard, and B. Geveci. VTK-m: Accelerating the Visualiza-
tion Toolkit for Massively Threaded Architectures. IEEE Computer
Graphics and Applications, 36(3):48±58, May 2016. doi: 10.1109/
MCG.2016.48 1, 3
[28] V. Pascucci. On the Topology of the Level Sets of a Scalar Field. In
Abstracts of the 13th Canadian Conference on Computational Geom-
etry, pp. 141±144, 2001. 3, 8
[29] V. Pascucci and K. Cole-McLaughlin. Parallel Computation of the
Topology of Level Sets. Algorithmica, 38(2):249±268, 2003. doi: 10.
1007/s00453-003-1052-3 3
[30] V. Pascucci, K. Cole-McLaughlin, and G. Scorzell. Multi-Resolution
computation and presentation of Contour Trees. In Proceedings of the
IASTED conference on Visualization, Imaging and Image Processing
(VIIP 2004), pp. 452±290, 2004. 3
[31] G. Reeb. Sur les points singuliers d’une forme de Pfaff complètement
intÂegrable ou d’une fonction numÂerique. Comptes Rendus de
l’Acadèmie des Sciences de Paris, 222:847±849, 1946. doi: 10.24033/
asens.776 2
[32] C. E. Scheidegger, J. M. Schreiner, B. Duffy, H. A. Carr, and C. T.
Silva. Revisiting Histograms and Isosurface Statistics. IEEE Trans-
actions on Visualization and Computer Graphics, 14(6):1659±1666,
2008. doi: 10.1109/TVCG.2008.160 3
[33] C. E. Shannon. Communication in the Presence of Noise. Proceedings
of the IRE, 37(1):10±21, 1949. doi: 10.1109/JRPROC.1949.232969
1, 3
[34] H. Si. TetGen A Delaunay-Based Quality Tetrahedral Mesh Genera-
tor. ACM Trans. Math. Softw, 41(2):11, 2015. doi: 10.13140/RG.2.2.
13915.85284/2 5, 6
[35] H. Si. TetGen A Quality Tetrahedral Mesh Generator and Three-
Dimensional Delaunay Triangulator, 2020. 6
[36] J. Tierny, G. Favelier, J. A. Levine, C. Gueunet, and M. Michaux. The
Topology ToolKit. IEEE Transactions on Visualization and Computer
Graphics, 24(1):832±842, 2017. doi: 10.48550/arXiv.1805.09110 3
[37] B. Zhou, Y.-J. Chiang, and C. Wang. Efficient Local Statistical Analy-
sis via Point-Wise Histograms in Tetrahedral Meshes and Curvilinear
Grids. IEEE Transactions on Visualization and Computer Graphics,
25(2):1392±1406, 2018. doi: 10.1109/TVCG.2018.2796555 1, 3